installments.  Borrowers may prepay their loans at any time prior to maturity without penalty.

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

The Metropolitan District is a participant in the State of Connecticut‘s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund
Program (General Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended), which provides financial assistance through loans
bearing interest at rates ranging from 2% to 3% per annum and grants.

Loans and grants are made pursuant to a Project Loan and Subsidy Agreement.  Each municipality is obligated to
repay only that amount that is drawn down for the payment of project costs (“Loan Agreement”).  Each
municipality must deliver to the State an obligation secured by the full faith and credit of the municipality and/or a
dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

The amortization requirements, payment schedule and prepayment provisions are the same as under the Clean
Water Fund Program.

 - 62 -

ANNUAL BONDED DEBT MATURITY SCHEDULE - THE DISTRICT1
As of March 24, 2014

(Pro Forma)

Schedule A – General Obligation Bonds

 Cumulative
Fiscal Year Outstanding Percent

Ending Principal1 Interest Total Retired
2014   21,454,081 9,548,684 31,002,765 5.14
2015   26,414,916 12,940,365 39,355,281 11.47
2016   25,195,029 12,135,033 37,330,062 17.50
2017   25,040,483 11,252,402 36,292,885 23.50
2018   24,990,483 10,355,724 35,346,207 29.48
2019   25,080,596 9,468,323 34,548,919 35.49
2020   24,565,919 8,577,168 33,143,087 41.38
2021   23,665,247 7,714,331 31,379,578 47.04
2022   23,161,558 6,921,567 30,083,125 52.59
2023   21,759,590 6,191,974 27,951,564 57.80
2024   21,384,431 5,526,842 26,911,273 62.92
2025   20,511,002   4,887,698 25,398,700 67.84
2026   20,566,002   4,266,695 24,832,697 72.76
2027   20,386,072   3,639,692 24,025,764 77.65
2028   19,537,007   3,018,363 22,555,370 82.33
2029   14,850,177   2,498,379 17,348,556 85.88
2030   14,334,328   2,059,749 16,394,077 89.32
2031   10,285,345   1,640,670 11,926,015 91.78
2032   8,508,634   1,342,717 9,851,351 93.82
2033   6,309,999   1,093,311 7,403,310 95.33
2034   3,644,999   886,599 4,531,598 96.20
2035   3,699,999   716,536 4,416,535 97.09
2036   2,225,000   541,413 2,766,413 97.62
2037   2,320,000   446,850 2,766,850 98.18
2038   2,425,000   342,450 2,767,450 98.76
2039   2,535,000   233,325 2,768,325 99.37
2040   2,650,000   119,250 2,769,250 100.00

   Totals $417,500,899 $128,366,110 $545,867,009  __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2014.
Source: District Officials.

 - 63 -

Schedule B – Clean Water Project Revenue Bonds

 Cumulative
Fiscal Year Outstanding Percent

Ending 12/31 Principal1 Interest Total Retired
2014 $1,000,000 $3,921,250 $4,921,250  1.18
2015   1,000,000 3,891,250 4,891,250  2.35
2016   1,000,000 3,846,250 4,846,250  3.53
2017   1,000,000 3,796,250 4,796,250  4.71
2018   1,000,000 3,760,000 4,760,000  5.88
2019   1,000,000 3,728,750 4,728,750  7.06
2020   1,000,000 3,683,750 4,683,750  8.24
2021   1,000,000 3,633,750 4,633,750  9.41
2022   1,000,000 3,583,750 4,583,750  10.59
2023   1,000,000 3,533,750 4,533,750  11.76
2024   1,000,000 3,483,750 4,483,750  12.94
2025   1,000,000   3,433,750 4,433,750  14.12
2026   1,000,000   3,392,500 4,392,500  15.29
2027   1,000,000   3,360,000 4,360,000  16.47
2028   1,000,000   3,326,875 4,326,875  17.65
2029   1,185,000   3,280,375 4,465,375  19.04
2030   1,330,000   3,217,500 4,547,500  20.61
2031   3,510,000   3,096,500 6,606,500  24.74
2032   5,550,000   2,870,000 8,420,000  31.26
2033   7,425,000   2,545,625 9,970,625  40.00
2034   9,000,000   2,135,000 11,135,000  50.59
2035   9,000,000   1,685,000 10,685,000  61.18
2036   9,000,000   1,235,000 10,235,000  71.76
2037   7,995,000   841,775 8,836,775  81.17
2038   7,995,000   505,325 8,500,325  90.58
2039   8,010,000   168,550 8,178,550  100.00

   Totals $85,000,000 $75,956,275 $160,956,275   __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2014.
Source: District Officials.

Combined Schedules A and B Outstanding Debt

Total
Outstanding Total

Principal1 Interest Total
$502,500,899 $204,322,385 $706,823,284  __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2014.
Source: District Officials.

 - 64 -

OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING NET DEBT
THE DISTRICT AND MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES

As of March 24, 2014
(Pro Forma)

The outstanding indebtedness of the District is considered overlapping debt of the Member Municipalities.

The outstanding indebtedness of the Towns of Bloomfield, East Hartford, Newington, Rocky Hill, West
Hartford, Wethersfield, Windsor and the City of Hartford is considered underlying debt of the District:

Net Direct
District Debt
Applicable to